

## BYLAW C-7280-2013

A Bylaw of Rocky View County to adopt a new Municipal Development Plan, known as the County Plan, pursuant to Section 632 of the Municipal Government Act

WHEREAS the Council of Rocky View County wishes to adopt a new Municipal Development Plan.

as shown in Schedule A known as the County Plan, attached hereto and forming part

of this bylaw;

WHEREAS The Municipal Development Plan, known as "The County Plan" was prepared in

accordance with Part 17 of the Municipal Government Act, as amended from time to

time; and

WHEREAS Council held a Public Hearing and has given consideration to the representations

made to it in accordance with Section 692 of the Municipal Government Act, being Chapter M-26 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000, and all amendments thereto.

## **NOW THEREFORE** Council enacts the following:

- 1. Municipal Development Plan is adopted in its entirety, being Schedule "A" known as the County Plan, attached to and forming part of this bylaw.
- 2. That during final formatting and publishing of the approved Schedule "A", design, numbering, spelling and grammar changes may occur to the County Plan, without changing the meaning and intent of the County Plan, in accordance with Section 63 of the Municipal Government Act.
- 2. Bylaw C-4840-97 is hereby repealed at the effective date of this bylaw.
- 3. Bylaw C-7280-2013 comes into effect upon the date of its third reading.

Division: All File: 1014-200

First reading passed in open Council, assembled in the City of Calgary, in the Province of Alberta, on May 28, 2013, on a motion by Councillor Boehlke.

The required public hearing for Bylaw C-7280-2013 was held on Tuesday, June 25, 2013.

Second reading passed in open Council, assembled in the City of Calgary, in the Province of Alberta, on October 1, 2013, on a motion by Councillor Habberfield.

Third reading passed in open Council, assembled in the City of Calgary, in the Province of Alberta, on October 1, 2013, on a motion by Councillor McLean.

REEVE OR DEPUTY BEEVE

MUNICIPAL CLERK